
  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

 

Health, Adult Social Care 
and Social Inclusion Policy 

and Accountability 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Tuesday 12 September 2017 
7.00 pm 

Courtyard Room - Hammersmith Town Hall 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration: Opposition 

Councillor Rory Vaughan (Chair) 
Councillor David Morton 
Councillor Mercy Umeh 
 

Councillor Andrew Brown 
Councillor Joe Carlebach 
 

Co-optees 

Debbie Domb, Disabilities Campaigner 
Patrick McVeigh, Action on Disability 
Bryan Naylor, Age UK 
Jim Grealy, Save Our Hospitals 
 

 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: Bathsheba Mall 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 5758 
 E-mail: bathsheba.mall@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend. A loop system for hearing impairment 
is provided, along with disabled access to the building. 

Date Issued: 04 September 2017 
 

https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Health, Adult Social Care and Social 
Inclusion Policy and Accountability 

Committee 
Agenda 

 
12 September 2017 

 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

1 - 8 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2017. 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter. The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee.  

 

4.   HEALTHWATCH  
 

 

 Verbal update – a regular update provided by Healthwatch on local, 
Hammersmith and Fulham related health concerns and issues.   

 



5.   ADULT INPATIENT DISCHARGE  
 

9 - 16 

 This report outlines plans to reduce delayed transfers of care to improve 
the patient experience, reduce length of stay, and improve flow through 
our hospitals. 
 

 

6.   SEASONAL INFLUENZA VACCINATION UPTAKE  
 

17 - 29 

 This report provides an update on the uptake and coverage of seasonal 
influenza vaccinations during the winter of 2016/17. 

 

 

7.   COMMUNITY INDEPENDENCE SERVICE - PROGRESS REPORT  
 

30 - 40 

 The following report provides an update on progress made by the 
Community Independence Service, which helps to support residents in 
their own homes or community. 
 

 

8.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 

41 - 42 

 The Committee is asked to consider its work programme for the 
remainder of the municipal year. 
 

 

9.   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   

  Tuesday, 14th November 2017 

 Tuesday, 12th December 2017 

 Tuesday, 30th January 2018 

 Tuesday, 13th March 2018 

 Tuesday, 24th April 2018 

 

 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

 
 
 

Health, Adult Social Care and 
Social Inclusion Policy and 
Accountability Committee 

Minutes 
 

Tuesday 13 June 2017 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Daryl Brown, Mercy Umeh, Joe Carlebach and 
Rory Vaughan (Chair) 
 
Co-opted members: Patrick McVeigh (Action on Disability) and Bryan Naylor (Age 
UK) 
 
Other Councillors: Ben Coleman 
 
Officers: Craig Williams, Head of Health Partnerships; Helen Mann, Healthwatch 
Programme Manager; Prof. Julian Redhead, Medical Director; Prof. Tim Orchard, 
Divisional Director, Medicine and Integrated Care; and Shona Maxwell, Chief of 
Staff to the Medical Director 
 

 
134. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andrew Brown, and, co-
optees Debbie Domb, Patrick McVeigh and Jim Grealy. 
 

135. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as an accurate record. 
 
 

136. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Joe Carlebach declared an interest as the Vice-Chair of the Board 
of Trustees for the Royal National Orthopaedic NHS Hospital Trust, and, a 
link to Newcastle University, in respect of Agenda Item 7. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

137. COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 2017/18: APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR 
AND TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Chair, Councillor Rory Vaughan invited nominations for the app
[...]
next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 Further updates on the Trusts digital strategy, progress on 
development and implementation. 

 
On behalf of the Committee and the residents of Hammersmith and Fulham, 
Councillor Vaughan expressed his thanks to the Trust, for the invaluable work 
and support undertaken by their dedicated and hard-working staff.   
 
 

141. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Following a brief discussion, it was agreed that the following topics be added 
to the long work programme: 
 

 Community Independence Service 

 Patient discharges 

 Workforce staff satisfaction – health / Imperial 

 Homecare update 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Work Programme be noted. 
 

142. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The date of the next meeting will be Tuesday, 12th September 2017. 

 
 

 
Meeting started: 7pm 
Meeting ended: 9.35pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Bathsheba Mall 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 5758 
 E-mail: bathsheba.mall@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 8



 

London Borough of Hammersmith & 
Fulham 

 
HEALTH, ADULT SOCIAL CARE & SOCIAL 
INCLUSION POLICY & ACCOUNTABILITY  

 
12 SEPTEMBER 2017 

 

 

 

  
ADULT INPATIENT DISCHARGE 
 

Report of Imperial College Healthcare NHS Trust 
 

Open Report 
 

Classification - For Policy & Accountability Review & Comment 
Key Decision: No 
 

Wards Affected:  
All 
 

Accountable Executive Director:  
n/a 
 

Report Author:  
Mick Fisher, head of public affairs, Imperial 
College Healthcare NHS Trust 
 

Contact Details: 
E-mail: mick.fisher@imperial.nhs.uk 

 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1. This report to the Health, Adult Social Care and Social Inclusion Policy and 

Accountability Committee from Imperial College Healthcare NHS Trust (the 
Trust), covers the current picture of delayed transfers of care and plans to reduce 
delays in partnership with stakeholders across the 
[...]
s and age breakdowns  
 

 

P
age 38



 

Policy and Accountability Committee Report                         10 
 

 
 

 
 

P
age 39



 

Policy and Accountability Committee Report                         11 
 

 

 

P
age 40



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

HEALTH, ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND SOCIAL 
INCLUSION POLICY & ACCOUNTABILITY 

COMMITTEE 
 

12 September 2017 
 

 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2017-18 
 

Report of the Chair – Councillor Rory Vaughan 
  

Open Report 
 

Classification: For review and comment 
Key Decision: No 
 

Wards Affected: None 
 

Accountable Executive Director: Sarah Thomas, Director for Delivery and Value 
 

Report Author:  
Bathsheba Mall, Committee Coordinator 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 87535758 
E-mail: bathsheba.mall@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1   The Committee is asked to give consideration to its work programme for the 
municipal year 2017/18. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1  The Committee is asked to consider the proposed work programme and suggest 
further items for consideration. 

 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS USED IN PREPARING THIS REPORT 

 
None. 
 
LIST OF APPENDICES: 
 
Appendix 1 – Work Programme 2017/18 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8

mailto:bathsheba.mall@lbhf.gov.uk


  Appendix 1 

 

Health, Social Care and Social Inclusion Policy and Accountability Committee 
 

Item – Report Title Report Author / service  Status 
 

12th September 2017 
 

Immunisations update – 2017* Public Health / NHS England Expected 

Community Independence Service - 
Update 

LBHF / CCG Expected 

Hospital Discharges Imperial NHS Trust Expected 

 

14th November 2017 
 

Report of the Disabled Peoples 
Commission 

Disabled Peoples Commission TBC 

Transitions Task Group  Also being considered at CEPAC (11th Sept) 

   

   

 

(*suggested items) 

 
Items for future agenda planning: 
 
Suggested items for November: 
 
Podiatry 
GP prescribing* 
 

 Meal Agenda 

 Commissioning Strategy: Providers 

 Customer Journey: Update 

 Equality and Diversity Programmes and Support for 
Vulnerable Groups 

 H&F CCG Performance 
 *Immunisation: Report from the HWB Task and Finish Group 

 Integration of Healthcare, Social Care and Public Health 

 Listening to and Supporting Carers 

 Self-directed Support: Progress Update 

 Anti-biotic prescriptions* 

 Tuberculosis 

 CAMHS update (at CEPAC, 11th Sept) 
 

P
age 42


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Adult Inpatient Discharge
	Adult Inpatient Discharge - Appendix 1

	6 Seasonal Influenza Vaccination Uptake
	Seasonal Influenza Vaccination Uptake - Appendix 1

	7 Community Independence Service - Progress Report
	8 Work Programme
	Work Programme - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 
 
 

Health, Adult 
Social Care and 
Social Inclusion 

Policy and 
Accountability 

Committee 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 12 September 2017 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Andrew Brown, Joe Carlebach, David Morton 
and Mercy Umeh 
 
Co-opted members: Bryan Naylor (Age UK) 
 
Other Councillors: Ben Coleman 
 
Officers:  
 

 
143. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
144. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
145. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
146. HEALTHWATCH  

 
147. ADULT INPATIENT DISCHARGE  

 
148. SEASONAL INFLUENZA VACCINATION UPTAKE  

 
149. COMMUNITY INDEPENDENCE SERVICE - PROGRESS REPORT  

 
150. WORK PROGRAMME  



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
151. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
 

Meeting started: Time Not 
Specified 

Meeting ended: Time Not 
Specified 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer:  
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 5758 
 E-mail: bathsheba.mall@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


